In view of the above, the Directors consider that the terms of the Agreement are on normal commercial
terms, fair and reasonable and the Acquisition is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as
a whole.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and permission
to deal in, the Consideration Shares on the Stock Exchange.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF

THE ACQUISITION

As at the date of this announcement, the Company had 6,298,816,169 Shares in issue. For reference and
illustration purposes only, assuming the Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the
Agreement and the Specific Mandate and there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the
Company, the following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate %
of Shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of Shareholding

Poon Sum (Note 1) 3,115,314,000 49.46% 3,115,314,000 40.04%

Dyson – – 1,481,481,481 19.04%

Public 3,183,502,169 50.54% 3,183,502,169 40.92%

TOTAL 6,298,816,169 100% 7,780,297,650 100%

Note 1:  These shares are held through Gold Train Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands

which is wholly-owned by Mr. Poon Sum, the sole director.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the highest applicable percentage ratios as calculated under Rule 14.06 of the Listing Rules in

respect of the Acquisition are more than 5% but less than 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a disclosable

transaction of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules. The Acquisition is subject to the

reporting and announcement requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.